

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General

S248730



State of California
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

455 GOLDEN GATE AVENUE, SUITE 11000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-7004

Public: (415) 510-4400
Telephone: (415) 510-3896
Facsimile: (415) 703-2552
E-Mail: Josh.Patashnik@doj.ca.gov

July 25, 2019

Honorable Tani G. Cantil-Sakauye
Chief Justice
Supreme Court of California
350 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102-7303

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 25 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

RE: *People v. Perez*, No. S248730
Supplemental Letter Brief

Dear Chief Justice Cantil-Sakauye:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case	6
Statement of Facts	7
I. Prosecution	7
A. Victim testimony	7
1. A.A.	7
2. G.S.	10
3. M.C.	11
B. Expert testimony	12
1. Dr. Laljit Sidhu	12
2. Dr. Eric Simon	16
II. Defense	18
Argument	20
I. Under the circumstances of this case, the expert testimony admitted in violation of <i>Sanchez</i> —which was not as extensive as appellant posits—was not prejudicial	20
A. Procedural background	20
B. The <i>Sanchez</i> decision	29
C. Discussion	30
1. The instances of case-specific hearsay	30
2. Issue preservation	30
3. The experts’ recitation of case-specific hearsay statements was proper insofar as the statements were independently proven by competent evidence	31
4. As to the experts’ recitation of case- specific hearsay statements that were not independently proven by competent evidence, appellant fails to establish that he was prejudiced by its admission	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. To the extent that appellant preserved his challenges to the documentary evidence, the challenges fail for lack of prejudice; and because the evidence was not prejudicial, counsel's failure to object to its admission was not ineffective assistance	35
A. Procedural background.....	35
B. Discussion	35
1. Issue preservation.....	35
2. Appellant fails to establish that he was prejudiced by the admission of the documentary evidence.....	37
III. Because the testimony of G.S. and M.C. as to the affect appellant's crimes had upon them was not prejudicial, counsel's failure to object to its admission was not ineffective assistance	39
A. Procedural background.....	39
B. Discussion	41
IV. Appellant was not deprived of a fair trial.....	41
Conclusion.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	42
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	30, 31
<i>In re Cordero</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 161	37
<i>In re Jones</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 552	37
<i>People v. Angulo</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1349	30
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.4th 378	31
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	37
<i>People v. Dean</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 186	34
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	36, 37, 41
<i>People v. Fulcher</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 41	22, 30
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	21, 29
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1988) 17 Cal.4th 800	42
<i>People v. Houston</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1186	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hubbart</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1202	21
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 106	32
<i>People v. Mesa</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1000	41
<i>People v. Otto</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 200	21, 22
<i>People v. Roa</i> (May 2, 2017, B264885, as mod. on denial of reh'g. May 17, 2017) __ Cal.App.5th __ [2017 WL 1684164].....	31
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	33, 37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	37, 41
 STATUTES	
Evidence Code	
§ 664.....	32
§ 801.....	29
§ 802.....	29
§ 1280.....	32
 Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 6600.....	6
§ 6600, subd. (a)(3).....	20, 21, 37
§ 6602.....	6
